37.   NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
(b)   Financial Risk Factors (cont’d)
b.4)   Market risk management (cont’d)
b.4.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity
The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk primarily from EURO, JPY, CHF and TL. The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and
decrease in EURO, JPY, CHF and TL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management and represents management’s
assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis include only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign
operations within the Company where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive number
indicates an increase in profit or loss with a same effect on equity.

31 December 2016
Profit / (Loss)

If foreign currency appreciated 10 % If foreign currency depreciated 10 %

1- TL net asset / liability (44)   44

2- Part hedged from TL risk (-)   -   -

3- TL net effect (1+2) (44) 44

4- Euro net asset / liability   (386) 386

5- Part hedged from Euro risk (-)   -   -

6- Euro net effect (4+5) (386) 386

7- JPY net asset / liability (243) 243

8- Part hedged from JPY risk (-)   -   -

9- JPY net effect (7+8) (243) 243

10- CHF net asset / liability (20) 20

11- Part hedged from CHF risk (-)   -   -

12- CHF net effect (10+11) (20) 20

13- Other foreign currency net asset / liability 29 (29)

14- Part hedged other foreign currency risk (-)   -   -

15- Other foreign currency net effect (13+14) 29 (29)

TOTAL (3+6+9+12+15) (664) 664

  31 December 15

  USD Equivalent  TL  EUR  JPY  CHF Other
1.Trade Receivables   327   40   111   4   9   163
2a.Monetary Financial Assets   994   185   760   1   1   47
2b.Non Monetary Financial Assets   -   -   -   -   -   -
3.Other   376   222   62   4   5   83
4.Current Assets  (1+2+3)   1,697   447   933   9   15   293
5.Trade Receivables   -   -   -   -   -   -
6a.Monetary Financial Assets   -   -   -   -   -   -
6b.Non Monetary Financial Assets   -   -   -   -   -   -
7.Other 60   4   49   -   -   7
8.Non Current Assets (5+6+7) 60   4   49   -   -   7
9.Total Assets (4+8) 1,757   451   982   9   15   300
10.Trade Payables 417   220   136   1   2   58
11.Financial Liabilities 531   15   305   191   20   -
12a.Other Liabilities, Monetary 515   407   82   25   1   -
12b.Other Liabilities, Non Monetary 67   67   -   -   -   -
13.Current Liabilities (10+11+12) 1,530   709   523   217   23   58
14.Trade Payables -   -   -   -   -   -
15.Financial Liabilities 4,916   -   2,367   2,333   216   -
16a.Other Liabilities, Monetary 7   -   5   -   -   2
16b.Other Liabilities, Non Monetary 119   119   -   -   -   -
17.Non Current Liabilities (14+15+16) 5,042   119   2,372   2,333   216   2
18.Total Liabilities (13+17) 6,572   828   2,895   2,550   239   60
19.Net asset / liability position of off-balance
sheet derivatives (19a-19b)

  -   -   -   -   -   -

19a.Off-balance sheet foreign currency derivative assets   -   -   -   -   -   -
19b.Off-balance sheet foreigncurrency derivative liabilities   -   -   -   -   -   -
20.Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position (9-18+19) (4,815)   (377)   (1,913)   (2,541)   (224)   240
21.Net foreign currency asset / liability position of mone-
tary items (IFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

(5,065)   (417)   (2,024)   (2,545)   (229)   150

22.Fair value of foreign currency hedged financial assets   -   -   -   -   -   -
23.Hedged foreign currency assets   -   -   -   -   -   -
24.Hedged foreign currency liabilities   -   -   -   -   -   -

TÜRK HAVA YOLLARI
ANONİM ORTAKLIĞI VE BAĞLI ORTAKLIĞI AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended 31 December 2016
(All amounts are expressed in Million US Dolars (USD) unless otherwise stated.)

37.   NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
(b)   Financial Risk Factors (cont’d)
b.4)   Market risk management (cont’d)